a Average prices for the individual periods do not materially differ from the overall average price disclosed.
b US dollars per metric tonne.
c �$174.2 million of commodity contract losses (2007: $143.7 million losses) was deferred in 2008 as the losses relate to hedges of highly probable forecast transactions and fair

value hedges. The expected timing of recognition based on the fair values at 31 March 2008 is one year or less: $90.5 million loss (2007: $69.2 million loss); one to three years:
$82.7 million loss (2007: $74.6 million loss) and three to five years:$1.0 million loss (2007:$1 million gain). $4.8 million of commodity contract losses relating to fair value hedges
was recognised in 2008 (2007:$9.8 million).

The following table details the CSR group’s sensitivity to an increase in the aluminium and sugar prices assuming a constant exchange rate.
A decrease would have the opposite impact to the amounts shown in the table. The sensitivity analysis of the CSR group’s exposure to aluminium
and sugar price risk at the reporting date has been determined based on the balances as at reporting date.

	 Aluminium price – 10%	 Sugar price – 30%
Price change sensitivity	 CSR Group	 CSR Limited	 CSR Group	 CSR Limited
($ million)	 2008	 2007	 2008	 2007	 2008	 2007	 2008	 2007
Profit or Loss	  –	  –	  –	  –	  0.2 	  1.5 	  –	  –
Other Equity	  68.8 	  85.9 	  –	  –	  56.1 	  31.1 	  –	  –

The CSR group’s sensitivity to sugar price risk at balance date is not representative of the sensitivity throughout the year as the year end exposure
does not reflect the exposure during the year due to in season sugar pricing undertaken.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
year ended 31 march CSR Limited and its controlled entities

CSR  Annual Report 2008 41

30 Financial risk management (continued)
Foreign exchange and risk management
The CSR group uses a variety of foreign exchange risk management instruments including spot, forward and swap currency contracts and currency